
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY &\,!s O 8 2006 
BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION L%!.E~,;; ; yy,yL- 

J . , " , . ( r ~ l J l t . 9  > t  Jb 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF CUMBERLAND CELLULAR 
PARTNERSHIP FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE CASE NO. 2006-00320 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO 

CONSTRUCT A CELL SITE (MONTICELLO WEST) 
IN RURAL SERVICE AREA #5 (WAYNE) OF THE 
COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

APPLICATION FOR A CERTIFICATE 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (MONTICELLO WEST) 

Curnberland Cellular Partnership ("Curnberland Cellular"), through counsel, pursuant to KRS 

278.020 and 278.040, hereby submits this application for a certificate of public convenience and necessity 

to construct a cell site to be known as the Monticello West cell site in and for rural service area ("RSA") 

#5 of the Co~nmo~?wealtl~ of Kentucky, namely the counties of Barren, Monroe, Metcalfe, Adair, 

Cumberland, Russell, Clinton, Wayne, McCreary and Hart, Kentucky. 

1. As required by 807 KAR 5:001 Sections 8(1) and (3), and 807 KAR 5:063, Cutnberla~~d 

Cellular states that it is a Kentucky limited liability partnership whose full name and post office address 

are: Cumberland Cellular Partnership, 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, Kentucky, 42701. 

2. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5 1 (I)(b), a copy of the applicant's applications to the Federal 

Aviation Administration and Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission are Exhibit "A". Written 

authorizations from these agencies will be supplied to the Commission upon their approval. 

3.  Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 §l(l)(d), applicant is sub~nitting as Exhibit "By' a 

geotechnical investigation report, signed and sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, 

that includes boring logs, foundation design recommendations, and a finding as to the susceptibility of the 

area surrounding the proposed site to flood hazard. 



4. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 fjl(l)(e), clear directions from the county seat to the 

proposed site, including highway numbers and street names, if applicable, with the telephone number of 

the person who prepared the directions are Exhibit "C". 

5 .  Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 f j  I(l)(f), a copy of the lease for the property on wllich the 

tower is proposed to be located, is Exhibit " D .  

6. Pursuant to 807 KAR f j  l(l)(g), experienced personnel will manage and operate the 

Monticello West cell site. The President of Bluegrass Cellular Iric., Mr. Ron Smith, is ultimately 

responsible for all construction and operations of the cellular system of Cumberland Cellular, of which 

system the Monticello West cell site will be a part. Bluegrass Cellular Inc. provides management services 

to Cumberland Cellular under a management contract, just as it does with three (3) other wireless carriers 

in the Commonwealtl~. And, Bluegrass Cellular Inc. has been providing these management services to 

these other wireless carriers for well over a decade. This extensive management experience with 

Bluegrass Cellular demonstrates that Bluegrass Cellular Inc.'s management and technical ability to 

supervise the operations of a wireless carrier. 

7. Pursuant to 807 KAR $1 (l)(g), Eastpointe Engineering Group, LLC is responsible for 

the design specifications of the proposed tower (identified in Exhibit "B"). 

8. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $l(l)(h), a site development plan or survey, signed and 

sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, that shows the proposed location of tlle tower 

and all easements and existing structures within 500 feet of the proposed site on the property on which tlie 

tower will be located, arid all easements and existing structures within 200 feet of the access drive, 

including the intersection with the public street system, is Exhibit "B". 

9. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $l(l)(i), a vertical profile sketch of the tower, signed and 

sealed by a professional engineer registered in Kentucky, indicating the height of the tower and the 

placement of all antennas; is Exhibit "B". 



10. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $ l(l)(j), the tower and foundation design plans and a 

description of the standard according to which the tower was designed, signed and sealed by a 

professiollal engineer registered in Kentucky, is Exhibit "By'. 

1 1. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $ 1 (l)(k), a map, drawn to a scale no less than one ( I )  inch 

equals 200 feet, that identifies every structure and every owner of real estate within 500 feet of the 

proposed tower, is Exhibit "Em. 

12. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $ 1 (I)(]), applicant's legal counsel hereby affirms that every 

person who owns property within 500 feet of the proposed tower lias been: (i) notified by certified mail, 

return receipt requested, of the proposed construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under 

which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of his right to request intervention. 

13. Pursuant to KRS 278.665(2), applicant's legal counsel hereby affirms that every person 

who, according to the records of the property valuation administrator, owns property contiguous to the 

property where the proposed cellular antenna tower will be located has been: (i) notified by certified mail, 

return receipt requested, of the proposed construction; (ii) given the commission docket number under 

which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of his right to request intervention. 

14. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $l(l)(m), a list of the property owners who received the 

notice together with copies of the certified letters sent to listed property owners, is Exhibit "F". 

15. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $ 1 (l)(n), applicant's legal counsel hereby affirms that the 

Wayne County Judge Executive has been: (i) notified by certified mail, return receipt requested, of the 

proposed construction; (ii) given the colnmission docket number under which the application will be 

processed; and (iii) informed of its right to request intervention. 

16. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $1 (I)(o), a copy of the notice sent to the Wayne County 

Judge Executive is Exhibit "G". 

17. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 $ 1 (l)(p), applicant's legal counsel hereby affirms that (i) 

two written notices meeting subsection two (2) of this section have been posted, one it1 a visible location 



on the proposed site and one on the nearest public road; and (ii) the notices shall remain posted for at least 

two weeks after the application has been filed. 

18. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5963 5 1 (2)(a), applicant's legal counsel affirms that: 

(a) A written notice, of durable material at least two (2) feet by four (4) feet in size, 
stating that "Cumberlntzd CelIuInr Partnerslrip proposes to construct n 
telecommunicntions tower on tltis site", including the addresses and telephone numbers 
of the applicant and the Kentucky Public Service Commission, has been posted and shall 
remain in a visible location on the proposed site until final disposition of the application; 
and 

(b) A written notice, of durable material at least two (2) feet by four (4) feet in size, 
stating that "Cumberlnnd Cellulnr Partnership proposes to construct a 
telecom~zunicntions tower near tlris site", including the addresses and telephone 
numbers of the applicant and the Kentucky Public Service Cornmission, has been posted 
on the public road nearest the site. 

A copy of each sign is attached as Exhibit " H  

19. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5963 5 1 (l)(q), a statement that notice of the location of the proposed 

construction has been published in a newspaper of general circulation in the county in wllicli the 

construction is proposed, is Exhibit ""I. 

20. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 5 l(l)(r), the cell site, which has been selected, is in a relatively 

undeveloped area in Monticello, Kentucky. 

21. Pursuatit to 807 KAR 5:063 §l(l)(s), Cumberland Cellular has considered the likely effects 

of the installation on nearby land uses and values and has collcluded that there is no more suitable 

location reasonably available from which adequate service to the area can be provided, and that there is 

no reasoliably available opportunity to co-locate. Cutnberland Cellular has attempted to co-locate an 

towers designed to host multiple wireless service providers' facilities or existing structures, such as a 

telecommunicatiolls tower, or another suitable structure capable of supporting the utility's facilities. 

22. Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:063 5 l(l)(t), a map of the area in which the tower is proposed to 

be located, that is drawn to scale and that clearly depicts the search area in  which a site sl~ould, pursuant 

to radio frequency requirements, be located is Exhibit ccJ'y. 



23. Pursuant to KRS 100.987(2)(a), a grid map, that is drawn to scale, that shows the location 

of all existing cellular antenna towers and that indicates the general position of proposed construction 

sites for new cellular antenna towers is Exhibit " K .  

24. No reasonably available telecommunications tower, or other suitable structure capable of 

supporting the cellular facilities of Cumberland Cellular and which would provide adequate service to the 

area exists. 

25. Correspondence and communication with regard to this application should be 

addressed to: 

John E. Selent 
1400 PNC Plaza 
500 West Jefferson Street 
Louisville, KY 40202 
(502) 540-2300 
joli~z.seleni@niizsInw.com 

WHEREFORE, Cumberland Cellular Partnership requests the Coln~nission to enter an order: 

1. Granting a certificate of public convenience and necessity to construct the Monticello 

West cell site; and 

2. Granting all other relief as appropriate. 

Respectfully submitted, 
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(703)584-8668 

FACSIMILE 

(703) 584-8692 

Mr. John Houlihan 
Kentucky Airport Zoning Commission 
200 Mero Street 
Frankfort, Kentucky 40622 

Dear Mr. Houliharlr 

Enclosed please find two completed TC 56-50 forms, Application for Permit to Constmct 
or Alter a Structure, for a new tower (Monticello West) near Monticello, Kentucky. The Stnlcture, 
including top-mounted antennas will have an overall height of 255 feet Above Ground Level. 

Enclosed Forrn TC 56-50 and the attached exhibit include all the pertinent information for 
this existing tower structure. Also enclosed are copies of the completed FAA Fomi 7460-1 for the 
proposed site, a non-reduced 7-112' U.S. Geological Survey map indicating the exact location of the 
site, and a copy of tlie 1 A Certification survey. 

Please do not hesitate to contact tlie urldersigrled if tliere are questions regarding this matter. 

Leila Rezanavaz 
Consulting Engineer 

CC: Scott McCloud 



-. INSTRUCTIONS ON REVERSE SIDE OF FORN - --- 'E 56-so (b. OLHX)) PAGE I OF 2 
I - =  I I 

9.  mi^. 3 h 0  - 4 9 '  .2.&-.n 

10. ~ongitnde: 84 54 11 .63 " ---- 
11. D a h u n : @ W 8 3  O w 2 7 n O t h a _ _ _  

12. Nearest ~mtuc~y  City Monticello  COW^, Wayne 

13. Nearest h t u c ~ p u b l i c  use or Military ahpork 

Wayne -- County Airport - 

14. ~ h c e f ) o m # 1 3 t ~ S h u c b ~ ~ :  3.7 luil&s 

15. M e n  h m # 1 3  to Structure: Southwest 

16. Site Elnation (AMSL): I.Q.l-3- Feet 

17. Total S t r u m  Hei&t (AGL] 7 5 5 Fed 

IS. &dHkght(#I6+1lQ(ANSL):1268 Feet 

I.  APPWCANT - Name, Addrey Telephone, Fax, etc. 

( Scott ~ c ~ l o u d  
Bluegrass Cellular 
2902 Ring Road I Elizabethtown, KY 42702 
Tel: 270-769-0339 
Fax: 270-737-0580 

4. DuI;ition: a Permanent Tnnporary (Months Days____ ) 

,-,, s c h d c  start 7 / 2 0 / 0 6   ED^ 7 / 2 5 / 0 6  

7. MarLcing/Painting andlor Lighring Preferred: 

Red Ligbn and Paint IXj Dual-Red&MediumInteviryWhitt 

White - Medium Intensity Dual - Red &Hi& intensity White 

White - High Intensity Other- 

F 

19. Previous FAA and/or Kentucky Amnautical Study Numba(s): 

N/A - 

. : 5 Antenna Tower C m e  Buiidbg Powm Lioe 

0 ~ a ~ d f i l l  II] WataTank a Other 

2 Represe&&ve of Applicant -Name, Addms, Telephone, Fax 

Lei l a  *~ezanavaz  
Lukas, Nace, Gutlerrez & Sachs, Chartered' 
1650 Tysons B l v d . ,  Sui te  1500 

- McLean, VA 22102 

' T :  703-584-8668 

1 bpli&on f o ~  B New Construction U A I t d o ~  E*g 

20. Description of Lucafjon: (Abch a USGS 75  minute Quadrangle Map or 
an Airport Iayout Drawing with the precise site madA and any ~mtified 
-e3'l 

8. FAA Amnautical Study Numbk 2006-8530-3448 OE - - 

Site is located 2 . 0  miles west of 
Monticello, KY. 

I 2 1. Description of Proposal: I 

" 

1- Structure: Tower including top-mounted antennas with overall height sf 255' A m .  

200 watts I ?$ax ERP: I 
Frequency: Cellular band B 

22. Has a 'WOTiCE OF CONSTRUCI?ON OR ALTERATION" (FAA Form 7460-1) 

b e p  fild with the Federal Aviation Administrah'on? fi Y e ,  When 6 / 7 / 0 6  

CERTLFXCATION: 1 hereby certify that all the above statements made by me an true, complete and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief. 

Leila R e m v a z  / C-F d-QdLd , 
Printed Name Sign- 
PENALTIES: P ~ O N  failing to wmpty with Kentucky WRnir;ed Statutes (KRS 1 g3.861 b u g b  183990) and Kentucky Administrative Regulations (602 050: 
Series) an liable for fules andlor imprisoment as set forth in KRS 183.990(3). Non-compliance with Federal Aviation Adminisbation Reylations may r w l t  in 
further penalties. -- 7 

I Commission Actiom Chairman, KAZC 

[II Approved 
Disapproved -. Date - 

- 





BLUEGRASS C E L L ~ A R  
2902 Rlne Road 

Ellnlbethtown, KY 42702 

I A  Letter Date: May 22,2006 
FSTAN Project No: 06-4017 

Site N m :  Monticello W e ~ t  

For Aeronautical Study No: 

Location: City 
County 

Monticello, KY 
Wayne 

U,S,G,S, Quadrangle: Pamell, ICY 

27) LATITUDE 36O 49' 02,Ol" 
LONGITUDE: 8 4 O  $4, 11,82') 

WAD 83) LATITUDE 
L O N G r n E  

SITE ELEVATION (NAVD 88) 
PROPOSED TOWER HEIGHT 
TOWER HEIGHT WITH ANTENNA 
OVERALL HEIGHT ELEVATION 

1013' f AMSL 
240' I. FAA AOL 
265' ;t: FAA AGL 
1278' f AMSL 

I Certify, to the best of my knowledge md bollef, that the horizontal md vertical d~turn es established from 
tho referenced U.S.G.S. Quadrangle, Pamell, is accurate to 1A Reporting requirements of k 20 foot 
horizontally and k 3 vertically, 

The horizontal d a m  (coordinates) are in tern of the North Amarican Datum of 1917 (NAD 27) and 1983 
(NAD 83) and expressed as degrees, minutes and seconds. 

The vertical datum (heights) are in terns of the National Geodetic Vertical Datum of 1988 and are 
determined to the nearest foot. 

Kentucky State Plane Coordinatas (South Zone) were esaibliahed with Trimble Qlobal Positioning S y s t m  
(GPS) receivers. Thia site hap tie& to the National Geodetic Refermce System established by the National 
Geodetic Survey, formerly the US. Coast 62 Geodetic Survey by moasuramClnts to PID Station '"GBZ665", 
designated as ''WAYNPORT". 

~ ( l l t l 4 l I l Y I b 1 1 ( 1  

: sJ!lE.OF.I!!W~y 
I I : i FRANK L. i 

a : r QELLINOER i 
" 2 
; 1 5  * a.rrc..rr,11ctrtr6 

LICENSED 
PROFESS~ONAL 

* l+MD $UI(VEYOR 
:1,1111111111111 

FSTAN Land ~urveyors and Consulting Engineers 
2313123 15 Crittondon T>rivo, hulsville, Ky, 402 17 
Phone: 502-635-5866 Fax: 502.636-5263 



Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration (7460-1) Page 1 of 1 

Notice of Proposed Construction or Alteration (7460-1) 
. . . . . . . . . . . .  

j Project Name: BLUGR-000042186-06 Sponsor: Blugrass Cellular, Inc. 
,, ,,e,Aw,,,.." *,-, :-,",,~ .,,-,,,,.," ,<r%, ".".,.'.' yms.,,..s...,2.,," .,,, "ac'm.Lp:~.' .*..zA>,, a *s.s.v.. ,-: *.-.,, .-3- ...,, ,.-,,. ". , -,.. >... ,.&,>, "".\.,.*, *".'*..* * --...** "".'..,. ".," .-..,.,.-.,77." ..-. ..,#.*..%" .,.,.*.. "~..  .. 8. ., -... ,..,. -."-..:>" .,.,.,,, "~., .,,..., 

Details for Case : Monticello West 

Show Project ~u rn rna&  

-- - - - * -- - - - - - - - 

, Case Sta tus  

ASN: 2006-ASO-3448-OE 

; Status: Accepted 

I 

/ Constr i jc t ion / A l te ra t i on  I n f o r m a t i o n  

: Notice Of: Construction 

Duration: Permanent 

if iemporary : Months: Days: 

Work Schedule - Start: 07/20/2006 

Work Schedule - End: 07/25/2006 

State Filing: Filed with State 

Date Accepted: 06/07/2006 

Date Determined: 

Letters: None 

S t ruc tu re  S u m m a r y  

Structure Name: Monticello West 

Structure Type: Tower 

Other : 

FCC Number: 

Prior ASN: 

! i Struc ture  Deta i ls  Common Frequency Bands I 
I 
; latitude: 3b0 49' 2.26" N 

Longitude: 84' 54' 11.63" W 
I 

Horizontal Datum: NAD83 

Low F r e q  High F r e q  F r e q  Unit ERP ERP Unit 
824 849 MHz 500 W 
851 866 MHz 500 W 
869 894 MHz 500 W 

Site Elevation (SE): 1013 (nearest foot) Specif ic Frequencies I 
1 Structure Height (AGL): 255 (nearest foot) 
I I \ Marking/Lighting: Dual-red and medium intensity I 
I Other : I 
i Nearest City: Monticello 
I 
i Nearest State: Kentucky I 
! Traverseway: No Traverseway 
I I I Description of Site is located 2 miles west of 
I Location: Monticello, KY 

1 Description of Tower including top-rnaunted' 

I antennas will have an overall 

I height of 255'. 





DESIGNED APPURTENANCE LOADING 

- - . . . - . . 
(6) RWB 80014/120 (Fulure) 1200 

(3) T frame seclor Mount (Future 200 
Carrier 2) 

MATERIAL STRENGTH 
GRADE I F y I Fu I GRADE I Fy I Fu 

A572-50 150 ksi 165 ksi ]A36 136 ksi 158 ksi 

TOWER DESIGN NOTES 
1 Tower designed for Exposure B to the TIA-222-G Standard. 
2 Tower designed for a 90 mph basic wind in accordance with the TIA-222-G Standard 
3. Deflections are based upon a 60 mph wind 
4. Tower designed as Structure Class I 
5. Tower designed as Topo Category 3 wl Crest Height of 100 f% 
6 In no case shall more than (6) lines be exposed to wind Feedlines may be stacked in up 

to (2) rows on the inside and outside face of the tower 

MAX PIER FORCES. 
DOWN. 362 K 
IIPLIFT: -321 K 
SHEAR: 26 K 

AXIAL 

sHEA& 5684 MOMENT kip-ft 

43 K 

TORQUE 9 kip-ff 
REACTIONS - 90 rnph WIND 

Eastpointe Engineering Group, LLC 
4020 Tull Ave. 

Muskogee, OK 74403 
Phone: 918.683 2169 
FAX: 918.682.7618 

'"Ell Job #2290-Monticello West 
project: 2401SST/Wayne County, KY 

Bluegrass ~elluladDm~n by: Johnny L. Rhodes, P.E. 
'Ode: TIA-222-G Ioa": 06/23/06 

App'd: 

Scale: N 
~ w g  NO 1 Pa'h: zmninm,Dn*ln~unhU2m221BU2mmI Tarrr OnliqnU1Oulol 



Eastpointe Engineering Group, LLC 
4020 Tull Ave. 

Muskogee, OK 74403 
Phone: 918.683 2169 
FAX: 918.682.7618 

'Ob: Ell Job #2290-Monticello West 
Pmiect: 240' SST/Wayne County, KY 
c"en": Bluegrass ~e l l u l a {~ '~~ "y :  Johnny L. Rhodes, P.E. 

'Ode: TIA-222-G IDate: 06/23/06 

App'd: 

Scale: N- 
owg NO E 

zmmninnmm*in01~b.)22m2zm2m~d~aar b * m i ? l ~ u l  ad 



CAISSON DESIGN 

ertical Bars l(14) #9 bars, 34.5' long 
1#5 bars 63 6" clc for the first 6.5' then 12" clc thereafter 

General Notes 
1. Concrete shall be placed in accordance with AC1318-02, 
latest revision. 
2. Concrete shall have a minimum 28 day compressive strength 
of 4000 PSI. 
3. Rebar to conform to ASTM A615 grade 60. 

4. Rebar used for ties may be A61 5 grade 40. 
5. All rebar to have a minimum of 3" clear cover. 
6. All exposed concrete corners to have 314" chamfer. 
7. Bottom and side surfaces to rest on undisturbed soil. 
8. Contractor shall be responsible to review and follow all 
recommendations of the geotechnical report. 

Supplemental Notes 
Soil values obtained from Terracon soils report #57067437G Dated 06/14/06 
Use (6) 1 112" x 72" 50ksi anchor bolts 

I ~1020 Tull Avc. Muskogcz, OK 74403--PIlonc 9lY.683.2169--Fax:918.682.76I8 Site: Monticello West 
Job: 2290 l ~ r a w n  by: JLR 
Scale" NTS I Date: 06123106 



2902 RING ROAD 
EUZABEIHTOVIN, KY 42702 

F.S. Lnnd Campnny 
T. Alan Neal Company 

Lend S u i v ~ ~ o r r  ond Consulting Engtneer 
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GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT 

MONTICELLO WEST TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER 
HIGHWAY 90 

MONTICELLO, KENTUCKY 

TERRACON PROJECT NO. 570674376 
June 14,2006 

Prepared For: 

BLUEGRASS CELLULAR PARTNERSHlP 
Eliaabethtown, Kentucky 

Prepared by: 

Louisville, Kentucky 
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June 14,2006 

Mr. Doug Updegraff 
Bluegrass Cellular Partnership 
2902 Ring Road 
Elizabethtown, Kentucky 42702 

ETr3COn 
Consulting Engineers & Scientists 

4545 Bishop Lane, Suite 101 
Lauisville, Kentucky 40218 

Phone 502.456.1256 
Fax 502.456.1278 
www.terracon.com 

Attn: Mr. Doug Updegraff 

Re: Geotechnical Engineering Report 
Proposed Monticello West Telecommunication Tower 
Highway 90 
Monticello, Kentucky 
Terracon Project No. 570674376 

Dear Mr. Updegraff: 

The results of our subsurface exploration are attached. The purpose of this exploration was to 
obtain information on subsurface conditions at the proposed project site and, based on this 
information, to provide recommendations regarding the design and construction of foundations 
for the proposed tower. 

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you on this project. If you have any 
questions concerning this report, or if we may be of further service to you in any way, please 
feel free to contact us. 

Sincerely, 
lkrracon 

' s a f f  Engineer 

~ e ~ i o n a l  ~ a n a ~ &  

n:\projects\2006\towers\57067437monticellowest\geo57067437G.doc 

Attachments: Geotechnical Engineering Report 

Copies: (4) Addressee 

Erich J. Hoe&$ I .L. D e - - 
Kentucky ~o.*%&tj13 :&: 

--4' "0 ..:&$- "b'. ~~,4$.. ( I ~ ~ ~ ~ L . . . . . ~ ~  s......... *. ~a 
" ~ $ $ J O P ~ . .  %9?,\%% . 

b 8 0 0 ( 8 1 1 b ~ \  .,.+a -I MI 

Delivering Success for Clients and Employees Since 1965 

More Than 60 Offices Nationwide 
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GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REPORT 

PROPOSED MONTICELLO WEST TELECOMMUNICATION TOWER 
HIGHWAY 90 

MONTICELLO, KENTUCKY 
TERRACON PROJECT NO. 570674376 

June 14,2006 

I .O INTRODUCTION 

The purpose of this report is to describe the subsurface conditions encountered in the 
boring, analyze and evaluate the test data, and provide recommendations regarding the 
design and construction of foundations and earthwork for the proposed tower. One boring 
extending to a depth of about 50 feet below the existing ground surface was drilled at the 
site. An individual boring log and a boring location plan are included with this report. 

2.0 PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Terracon understands the proposed project will consist of the construction of a 240-foot self 
supporting tower. Exact tower loads are not available, but based on our past experience are 
anticipated to be as follows: 

Vertical Load: 600 kips 
Horizontal Shear: 80 kips 
Uplift: 500 kips 

A small, lightly loaded equipment building will also be constructed. Wall and floor loads for this 
building are not anticipated to exceed 1 kip per linear foot and 100 pounds per square foot, 
respectively. At the time of the site visit, the property was an undeveloped grass covered area 
of land with approximately 2 to 3 feet of elevational relief across the staked tower compound. 
Based on the proposed tower construction and site observations, 1 to 3 feet of cut andlor fill 
may be necessary to reach the planned site grade. 

3.0 EXPLORATION PROCEDURES 

3.1 Field Exploration 

The subsurface exploration consisted of drilling and sampling one boring at the site to a 
depth of about 50 feet below existing grade. The boring was advanced at the center of the 
tower, staked by the project surveyor. Ground surface elevations were not available at: the 
time of this report and have been omitted from the boring log. The location of the boring 
should be considered accurate only to the degree implied by the means and methods used 
to define them. 
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'The boring was drilled with an ATV-mounted rotary drill rig using hollow stem augers to 
advance the borehole. Representative soil samples were obtained by both the split-barrel 
and thin-walled tube sampling procedures in general accordance with the appropriate ASTM 
standard. In the split-barrel sampling procedure, the number of blows required to advance a 
standard 2-inch O.D. split-barrel sampler the last 12 inches of the typical total 18-inch 
penetration by means of a 140-pound hammer with a free fall of 30 inches, is the standard 
penetration resistance (SPT) value (N-Value). This value is used to estimate the in-situ 
relative density of cohesionless soils and the consistency of cohesive soils. In the 
thin-walled tube sampling procedure, a thin-walled, seamless steel tube with a sharp cutting 
edge is pushed hydraulically into the soil to obtain a relatively undisturbed sample of 
cohesive or moderately cohesive soil. The sampling depths, penetration distance, and SPT 
N-Values are shown on the boring log. The samples were sealed and delivered to the 
laboratory for testing and classification. 

A field log of the boring was prepared by a subcontract driller. This log included visual 
classifications of the materials encountered during drilling as well as the driller's 
interpretation of the subsurface conditions between samples. 'The final boring log included 
with this report represents an interpretation of the driller's field log and a visual classification 
of the soil samples made by the Geotechnical Engineer. 

3.2 Laboratory Testing 

The samples were classified in the laboratory based on visual observation, texture and 
plasticity. The descriptions of the soils indicated on the boring log are in accordance with 
the enclosed General Notes and the Unified Soil Classification System. Estimated group 
symbols according to the Unified Soil Classification System are given on the boring log. A 
brief description of this classification system is attached to this report. 

The laboratory testing program consisted of performing water content tests and an Atterberg 
Limits test on representative soil samples. A representative sample of cohesive soil, which 
was obtained by the thin-walled tube sampling procedure, was tested for l~nconfined 
compressive strength, water content and density. Information from these tests was used in 
conjunction with field penetration test data to evaluate soil strength in-situ, volume change 
potential, and soil classification. Results of these tests are provided on the boring log. 

4.0 EXPLORATORY FINDINGS 

4.1 Subsurface Conditions 

Conditions encountered at the boring location are indicated on the boring log. Stratification 
boundaries on the 'boring log represent the approximate location of changes in soil types 
and the transition between materials may be gradual. Water levels shown on the boring log 
represent the conditions only at the time of our exploration.. Based on the results of the 
boring, subsurface conditions on the project site can be generalized as follows. 
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Underlying approximately 6 inches of topsoil, our boring encountered Elastic Silt (MH) to a 
depth of approximately 23% feet below the existing ground surface. Fat Clay (CH) was 
encountered below the silt to a boring termination depth of about 50 feet. The elastic silt 
exhibited a stiff to very stiff consistency based on SPT N-Values ranging from 10 to 22 
blows per foot (bpf) and an unconfined compressive strength of 3,900 psf. The fat clay 
exhibited a very stiff consistency based on SPT N-Values ranging from 18 to 25 bpf. The 
higher SPT N-Values observed below a depth of about 23% feet. are likely inflated by the 
presence of chert fragments within the soil matrix. 

Refusal material was not encountered in our borings. 

4.2 Site Geology ' 

A review of the Geologic Map of the Parnell, Wayne County, Kentucky Quadrangle published 
by the United States Geological Survey (USGS), indicates that the site is underlain by St. 
Louis Limestone. St. Louis Limestone consists of very dark gray to light gray limestone, 
commonly cherty with some interbedded siltstone. The siltstone is commonly more abundant 
in the lower part of the formation. The bedrock of this formation weathers very dark red to 
maroon soil containing abundant fragments of chert. The formation ranges from 95 to 160 feet 
thick. 

It should be noted that the site is underlain by a limestone formation that is highly susceptible to 
dissolution along joints and bedding planes in the rock mass. This results in voids and solution 
channels within the rock strata and a highly irregular bedrock surface. The weathering of the 
bedrock and subsequent collapse or erosion of the overburden into these openings results in 
what is referred to as a karst topography. Any construction in karst topography is accompanied 
by some degree of risk for future internal soil erosion and ground subsidence that could affect 
the stability of the proposed structures. Our review of the available topographic and geologic 
mapping noted karst topography within an approximate l-mile radius of the property. However, 
the boring drilled at the site did not disclose any obvious signs of impending overburden 
collapse. 

4.3 Groundwater Conditions 

Groundwater was not observed in the boring during or immediately after completion of 
drilling operations. At the time the boring was drilled, the groundwater table at the boring 
location was apparently below the maximum drilling depth. However, fluctuations in the 
groundwater table can occur and perched water can develop over low permeability soil or 
rock strata following periods of heavy or prolonged precipitation. This possibility should be 
considered when developing plans and specifications for the project. Long term monitoring 
in cased holes or piezometers would be necessary to accurately evaluate the potential 
range of groundwater conditions on the site. 
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5.0 ENGINEERING RECOMMENDATIONS 

Based on the encountered subsurface conditions, the tower can be constructed on drilled piers 
or a mat foundation. The lightly loaded equipment building can be supported on shallow 
spread footings. Shallow foundation and drilled pier foundation recommendations are presented 
in the following paragraphs. 

5.1 Tower Foundation 

Drilled Pier Alternative: Based on the results of the boring, the following tower foundation 
design parameters have been developed: 

Table I - Drilled Pier Foundation Design Parameters 

50 
* Pier inspection is recommended to adjust pier length if variable soil conditions are encounter€ 
** A total unit weight of 120 pcf can be assi~med for the elastic silt and fat clay. 

-. 
3 - 23% - 
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Fat Clay 

The above indicated cohesion, friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values have 
no factors of safety, and the allowable skin friction and the passive resistances have factors of 
safety of 2. The cohesion, internal friction angle, lateral subgrade modulus and strain values 
given in the above table are based on the boring, published correlation values and Terracon's 
past experience with similar soil types. These values should, therefore, be considered 
approximate. The allowable end bearing pressure provided in the table has an approximate 
factor of safety of at least 3. Total settlement of drilled piers designed using the above 
parameters is not anticipated to exceed I inch. 
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The upper 3 feet of topsoil and silt should be ignored due to the potential affects of frost action 
and construction disturbance. To avoid a reduction in lateral and uplift resistance caused by 
variable subsurface conditions, we recommend that drawings instruct the contractor to notify 
the engineer if subsurface conditions significantly different than those encountered in the 
boring are disclosed during the drilled pier installations. Under these circumstances, it may be 
necessary to adjust the overall length of the pier. To facilitate these adjustments and assure 
that the pier is embedded in suitable materials, it is recommended that a Terracon 
representative observe the drilled pier excavations. 
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A drilled pier foundation should be designed with a minimum shaft diameter of 30 inches to 
facilitate clean out and possible dewatering of the pier excavation. Temporary casing may be 
required during the pier excavation in order to control possible groundwater seepage and 
support the sides of the excavation in weak soil zones. Care should be taken so that the sides 
and bottom of the excavations are not disturbed during construction. The bottom of the shaft 
should be free of loose soil or debris prior to reinforcing steel and concrete placement. 

A concrete slump of at least 6 inches is recommended to facilitate temporary casing removal. 
It should be possible to remove the casing from a pier excavation during concrete placement 
provided that the concrete inside the casing is maintained at a sufficient level to resist any 
earth and hydrostatic pressures outside the casing during the entire casing removal 
procedure. 

Mat Foundation Alternative: The mat foundation can be designed using the following natural 
soillengineered fill parameters. These parameters are based on the findings of the boring, a 
review of published correlation values and Terracon's experience with similar soil conditions. 
These design parameters also assume that the base of the mat foundation will rest on natural 
soils or well-graded crushed stone that is compacted and tested on a full time basis. 

Table 2 - Mat Foundation Design Parameters 

To assure that soft soils are not left under the mat foundation, it is recommended that a 
geotechnical engineer observe the foundation subgrade prior to concrete placement. Provided 
the above recommendations are followed, total mat foundation settlements are not anticipated 
to exceed about 1 inch. Differential settlement should not exceed 50 percent of the total 
settlement. 

5.2 Equipment Building Foundations 

The proposed equipment shed may be supported on shallow footings bearing on stiff natural 
soils. The equipment building foundations should be dimensioned using a net allowable soil 
bearing pressure of 2,000 pounds per square foot (psf). In using net allowable soil pressures 
for footing dimensioning, the weight of the footings and backfill over the footings need not be 
considered. Furthermore, the footings should be at least 12 inches wide and a minimum of 2 
feet square. 
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The geotechnical engineer or a qualified representative should observe the foundation 
excavations to verify that the bearing materials are suitable for support of the proposed loads. 
If, at the time of such observation, any soft soils are encountered at the design foundation 
elevation, the excavations should be extended downward so that the footings rest on stiff soils. 
If it is inconvenient to lower the footings, the proposed footing elevations may be 
re-established by backfilling after the undesirable material has been removed. 

The recommended soil bearing value should be considered an upper limit, and any value less 
than that listed above would be acceptable for the foundation system. Using the value given, 
total settlement would be about 1 inch or less with differential settlements being less than 75 
percent of total settlement. Footings should be placed at a depth of 2 feet, or greater, below 
finished exterior grade for protection against frost damage. 

5.3 Parking and Drive Areas 

The drive that accesses the site will be surfaced with crushed stone. Parking and drive 
areas that are surfaced with crushed stone should have a minimum thickness of 6 inches 
and be properly placed and compacted as outlined herein. The crushed stone should meet 
Kentucky Transportation Cabinet specifications and applicable local codes. 

A paved section consisting only of crushed graded aggregate base course should be 
considered a high maintenance section. Regular care and maintenance is considered 
essential to the longevity and use of the section. Site grades should be maintained in such 
a manner as to allow for adequate surface runoff. Any potholes, depressions or excessive 
rutting that may develop should be repaired as soon as possible to reduce the possibility of 
degrading the soil subgrade. 

5.4 Site Preparation 

Site preparation should begin with the removal of any topsoil, loose, soft or otherwise 
unsuitable materials from the construction area. The geotechnical engineer should evaluate 
the actual stripping depth, along with any soft soils that require undercutting at the time of 
construction. 

Any fill and backfill placed on the site should consist of approved materials that are free of 
organic matter and debris. Suitable fill materials should consist of well graded crushed stone 
below the tower foundation and well graded crushed stone or low plasticity cohesive soil 
elsewhere. Low-plasticity cohesive soil should have a liquid limit of less than 45 percent and a 
plasticity index of less than 25 percent. The on-site soils are considered marginally suitable for 
re-use as fill. If these soils are used as fill, they should be further tested and evaluated prior to 
use. Fill should not contain frozen material and it should not be placed on a frozen subgrade. 
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The fill should be placed and compacted in lifts of 9 inches or less in loose thickness. Fill 
placed below structures or used to provide lateral resistance should be compacted to at least 
98 percent of the material's maximum standard Proctor dry density (ASTM D-698). Fill should 
be placed, compacted, and maintained at moisture contents within minus 1 to plus 3 percent of 
the optimum value determined by the standard Proctor test. 

The geotechnical engineer should be retained to monitor fill placement on the project and to 
perform field density tests as each lift of fill is placed in order to evaluate compliance with the 
design requirements. Standard Proctor and Atterberg limits tests should be performed on the 
representative samples of fill materials before their use on the site. 

5.5 Resistivity Analysis 

Resistivity of the subsurface soils was not complete at the time of this report. The results of 
the resistivity analysis will be forwarded under separate cover. 

6.0 GENERAL COMMENTS 

Terracon should be retained to review the final design plans and specifications so 
comments can be made regarding interpretation and implementation of our geotechnical 
recommendations in the design and specifications. Terracon also should be retained to 
provide testing and observation during excavation, grading, foundation and construction 
phases of the project. 

The analysis and recommendations presented in this report are based upon the data 
obtained from the boring performed at the indicated location and from other information 
discussed in this report. This report does not reflect variations that may occur across the 
site, between the tower legs or due to the modifying effects of weather. The nature and 
extent of such variations may not become evident until during or after construction. If 
variations appear, we should be immediately notified so that further evaluation and 
supplemental recommendations can be provided. 

The scope of services for this project does not include either specifically or by implication 
any environmental or biological (e.g., mold, fungi, bacteria) assessment of the site or 
identification or prevention of pollutants, hazardous materials or conditions. If the owner is 
concerned about the potential for such contamination or pollution, other studies should be 
undertaken. 

This report has been prepared far the exclusive use of our client for specific application to 
the project discussed and has been prepared in accordance with generally accepted 
geotechnical engineering practices. No warranties, either express or implied, are intended 
or made. Site safety, excavation support, and dewatering requirements are the 
responsibility of others. In the event that changes in the nature, design, or location of the 
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project as outlined in this report are planned, the conclusions and recommendations 
contained in this report shall not be considered valid unless Terracon reviews the changes 
and either verifies or modifies the conclusions of this report in writing. 
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DESCRIPTION 



GENERAL NOTES 
DRILLING & SAMPLING SYMBOLS: 
SS: Split Spoon - 1-~18" I.D., 2" O.D., unless otherwise noted HS: Hollow Stem Auger 
ST: Thin-Walled Tube - 2" O.D., unless otherwise noted PA: Power Auger 
RS: Ring Sampler - 2.42" I.D., 3" O.D., unless otherwise noted HA: Hand Auger 
DB: Diamond Bit Coring - 4"' N, B RB: Rock Bit 
BS: Bulk Sample or Auger Sample WB: Wash Boring or Mud Rotary 

The number of blows required to advance a standard 2-inch O.D. split-spoon sampler (SS) the last 12 inches of the total 18-inch 
penetration with a 140-pound hammer falling 30 inches is considered the "Standard Penetration" or "N-value". 

WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT SYMBOLS: 
WL: Water Level WS: While Sampling 
WCI: Wet Cave in WD: While Drilling 
DCI: Dry Cave in BCR: Before Casing Removal 
AB: After Boring ACR: After Casing Removal 

NIE: Not Encountered 

Water levels indicated on the boring logs are the levels measured in the borings at the times indicated. Groundwater levels at other 
times and other locations across the site could vary. In pervious soils, the indicated levels may reflect the location of groundwater. In 
low permeability soils, the accurate determination of groundwater levels may not be possible with only short-term observations. 

DESCRIPTIVE SOIL CLASSIFICATION: Soil classification is based on the Unified Classification System. Coarse Grained Soils have 
more than 50% of their dry weightvretained on a #200 sieve; their principal descriptors are: boulders, cobbles, gravel or sand. Fine 
Grained Soils have less than 50% of their dry weight retained on a #200 sieve; they are principally described as clays if they are plastic, 
and silts if they are slightly plastic or non-plastic. Major constituents may be added as modifiers and minor constituents may be added 
according to the relative proportions based on grain size. In addition to gradation, coarse-grained soils are defined on the basis of their 
in-place relative density and fine-grained soils on the basis of their consistency. 

CONSISTENCY OF FINE-GRAINED SOILS RELATIVE DENSITY OF COARSE-GRAINED SOILS 

Unconfined 
Compressive 

S t d h .  Qu. psf - 

Standard -- 
Pene t ra t i on~  Standard Penetration 
N-value (SS) - or N-value (SS) 

BlowslFt. Consistena BlowslFt. Relative Dens& 
< 500 <2 Very Soft 

500 - 1,000 2-4 Soft 
1,001 - 2,000 5-7 Medium Stiff 
2,001 - 4.000 8-1 5 Stiff 
4,001 - 8,000 16-30 Very Stiff 

8,000+ 30+ Hard 

Very Loose 
Loose 

Medium Dense 
Dense 

Very Dense 

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF SAND AND GRAVEL GRAIN SIZE TERMINOLQGJ 
Descriptive Termls) of other Percent of w r  Componenf 

constituents Drv Weiqht of Sam& Particle Size --- 

Trace c 15 
With 15-29 

Modifier > 30 

RELATIVE PROPORTIONS OF FINES 

Descriptive Termls) of other Percent of 
constituents - Drv Weiqht 

Trace 
With 

Modifiers 

Boulders Over 12 in. (300mm) 
Cobbles 12 in. to 3 in. (300mm to 75 mm) 
Gravel 3 in. to #4 sieve ('75mm to 4.75 mm) 
Sand #4 to #200 sieve (4.75mm to 0.075mm) 

Silt or Clay Passing #200 Sieve (0.075mm) 

PLASTICITY DESCRIPTION 

Term -- Plasticity Index 

Non-plastic 0 
Low 1-10 

Medium 1 1-30 
High 30+ 



1 UNllFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM 

I 
Criteria for Assigning Group Symbols and Group Names lJslng Laboratory TestsA Soil Classification 

Group 
Symbol Group Nameo 

Coarse Grained Soils Gravels Clean Gravels Cur4and  1 s C c ~ 3 ~  GW Well-graded gravelF 
More than 50% of coarse Less than 5% finesC ( More than 50% retained fraction re,ained on Cu c 4 andlor 1 > Cc > 3E GP Poorly graded gravelF 

on No. 200 sieve No. 4 sieve Gravels wilh Fines More Fines classify as MI. or MH GM Silty g r a ~ e l ~ ~ . ~  
than 12% finesC 

-- Fines classify as CL or CH GC Clayey gravelFGii 

I Sands Clean Sands C u r 6 a n d l  sCcs3"  SW Well-graded sandi 
I 50% or more of cqarse Less than 5% finesD 

fraction aasses Cuc6andIor 1 > C C > ~ ~  - SP Poorly graded sandi 

NO. 4 sieve Sands with Fines Fines classify as ML or MH SM Silty sandG ".' -- 

I More than I2% finesD Fines Classify as CL or CH -- SC Clayey sandG""' 

Fine-Grained Soils Silts and Clavs inorqanic PI > 7 and slots on or above "A" lineJ CL Lean clavKL,M ---. 
50% or more passes the Liquid limit less than 50 
No 200 sieve PI c 4 or plots below " A  lineJ ML Silti(L,'4 

organic Liquid limit - oven dried Organic  lay".^^^^" 
< 0.75 OL 

Liquid limit - not dried Organic ~iil""~.",~ - 
Silts and Clays inorganic PI plots on or above "A" line - CH Fat clayK.L.M 
Liquid limit 50 or more v 

PI plots below "A" line -- MH Elastic Silt"'LM - 
organic Liquid limit - oven dried Organlc clayi(L,M.P 

< 0.75 OH 
Liquid limit - not dried 

I Highly organic soils Primarily organic matter, dark in color, and organic odor PT Peat 

A ~ a s e d  on the material passing the 3-in. (75-mm) sieve 

I 'lf field sample contained cobbles or boulders, or both, add "with cobbles 
or boulders, or b o t h  to group name. 

 ravels with 5 to 12% fines require dual symbols: GW-GM well-graded 
gravel with silt, GW-GC well-graded gravel with clay, GP-GM poorly 

I graded gravel with silt, GP-GC poorly graded gravel with clay. 
'Sands with 5 to 12% fines require dual symbols: SW..SM well-graded 

sand with silt, SW-SC well-graded sand with clay, SP-SM poorly graded , sand with silt. SP-SC poorly graded sand with clay 

I E CU = DsolDjo Cc = ( ~ 3 0  f 
Dio x Dso 

If soil contains r 15% sand, add "with sand" to group name. 

1 'lf fines classify as CL-ML, use dual symbol GC-GM, or SC-SM. 

Hlf fines are organic, add "with organic fines" to group name. 

I If soil contains r 15% gravel, add "with gravel" to group name. 
If Atterberg limits plot in shaded area, soil is a CL-ML, silty clay. 

"If soil contains 15 to 29% plus No. 200, add "with sand" or "with 
gravel," whichever is predominant. 

If soil contains 2 30% plus No. 200 predominantly sand, add 
"sandy" to group name. 

Mlf soil contains 2 30% plus No. 200. predominantly gravel. add 
"gravelly" to group name. 

N~~ r 4 and plots on or above " A  line. 

'PI < 4 or plots below " A  line. 
PI plots on or above " A  line. 

'PI plots below "A" line. 

/ 

Equation of "A" - line 
Horizontal at PI=4 lo LL=25 5 

40 - then PI=O 73 (LL-20) 

MM or OM 
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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

In the Matter of: 

APPLICATION OF CUMBERLAND CELLULAR 
PARTNERSHIP FOR ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE CASE NO. 2006-00320 
OF PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY TO 
CONSTRUCT A CELL SITE (MONTICELLO WEST) IN RURAL 
SERVICE AREA #5 (WAYNE) OF THE COMMONWEALTH 
OF KENTIJCKY 

AFFIDAVIT OF JOHN E. SELENT 

I, John E. Selent, being duly sworn, depose and state as follows: 

1. My name is John E. Selent and I am a member of the Kentucky Bar Association. 

I am legal counsel to Cumberland Cellular Partnership and am submitting this affidavit in 

conjunction with the above referenced matter. 

2. In order to demonstrate compliance with 807 KAR 5:063 §1(1)(1), Exhibit I 

identifies, with the exception of those individuals identified in paragraph 4, the names of the 

residentsltenants and property owners within 500 feet of the proposed tower who have been: (i) 

notified by written notice of the proposed construction, sufficient postage prepaid, by lJnited 

States Certified Mail, return receipt requested; (ii) given the Commission docket number under 

which the application will be processed; and (iii) informed of the right to request intervention. 

3.  Attached as Exhibit 2 is a copy of the United States Certified Mail return receipts 

that demonstrate proof of service of the written notice (See Exhibit 1) of the proposed 

construction upon Bobby and Tresia Fulton, Glen and Dorothy Abbott, Donald and Wanda 

Thompson, Steven Thompson, and Glenn and Lucy Abbott. 

4. Attached as Exhibit 3 is a copy of the United States Express Mail return receipts 

that demonstrates proof of service of the written notice (See Exliibit 1) of the proposed 

construction upon Mack Peercy, Dallas and Connie Piercy, David and Linda Smith, Willadean 



Brake, Paul and Vicki Parmley. The addresses for Mack Peercy, Dallas and Connie Piercy, 

David and Linda Smith, Willadean Brake, Paul and Vicki Parmley are P.O. Boxes and therefore 

could not be served by TJnited States Certified Mail in compliance with 807 KAR 5:063 l(1) 

and (m). 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

COTJNTY OF JEFFERSON 
bs: 1 jl 

SIJBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this of August, 2006. 

My commission expires: 





Eland Surveyors and Consulting Engineers 

Site Name: IlWONTlCELbO WEST 

Map 39, Lot 69.01 
Fulton, Bobby & Tresia 
125 South Albany Road 
Monticello, KY 42633 

Deed Book 3 16, Page 440 
No Zoning 

Map 39, Lot 74 
Parmley, Paul & Vicki 

RR 3, Box 217 
Monticello, KY 42633 

Deed Book 3 12, Page 657 
No Zoning 

Map 39, Lot 69 
Abbott, Glen & Dorothy 

I I 1 Center Street 
Monticello, KY 42633 

Deed Book 210, Page 307 
No Zoning 

Map 39, Lot 66 
Brake, Willadean 
RR 4, Box 133 

Monticello, KY 42633 
Deed Book 307, Page 001 

No Zoning 

Map 39, Lot 72 
Smith, David & Linda 

RT 3, Box 278-D 
Monticello, KY 42633 

Deed Book 232, Page 445 
No Zoning 

Map 39, Lot 70 
Thompson, Donald & Wanda; 

Thompson, Steven 
2 13 Branch Road 

Monticello, KY 42633 
Deed Book 292, Page 685 

No Zoning 

2315 Crittenden Drive PO Box 17546 Louisville, KV 40217 
Phone (502) 636-51 11 (502) 635-5866 Fax: (502) 636-5263 



Map 39, Lot 67 
Piercy, Dallas & Connie 

RR 4, Box 238 H 
Monticello, KY 42633 

Deed Book 304, Page 023 
No Zoning 

Map 39, Lot 7 1 
Peercy, Mack 
RR 6, Box 1299 

Monticello, KY 42633 
Deed Book 144, Page 25 

No Zoning 

Map 39, Lot 68 
Abbott. Glenn & Lucy 

11 1 Center Street 
Monticello, KY 42633 
Commissioner's Deed 

Book 10, Page 524 
No Zoning 

2315 Criffenden Drive PO Box 17546 Louisville, KY 4021 7 
Phone" (502) 636-51 11 (502) 635-5866 Fax" (502) 636-5263 



Bobby and Tresia Fulton 
Route 6, Box 1300 
Monticello, Kentucky 42633 

July 5,2006 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at Route 6, Box 1301, Monticello, Kentucky, 42633. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00320 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 



June 28,2006 
Paul and Vicki Parmley 
RR 3, Box217 
Monticello, Kentucky 42633 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at Route 6, Box 1301, Monticello, Kentucky, 42633. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00320 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myb1ueworks.com) 



Glen and Dorothy Abbott 
1 1 1 Center Street 
Monticello, Kentucky 42633 

June 28,2006 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at Route 6, Box 130 1, Monticello, Kentucky, 42633. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention shouId be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00320 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 



Willadean Brake 
RR 4, Box 133 
Monticello, Kentucky 4263 3 

June 28,2006 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at Route 6, Box 1301, Monticello, Kentucky, 42633. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00320 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 



June 28,2006 
David and Linda Smith 
Route 3, Box 278-D 
Monticello, Kentucky 4263 3 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
cornrnunications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience andNecessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at Route 6, Box 1301, Monticello, Kentucky, 42633. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00320 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 



June 28,2006 
Donald and Wanda Thompson 
2 13 Branch Road 
Monticello, Kentucky 42633 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
coinmunications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at Route 6, Box 1301, Monticello, Kentucky, 42633. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00320 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.corn) 



June 28,2006 
Glen and L,ucy Abbott 
1 1 1 Center Street 
Monticello, Kentucky 42633 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at Route 6, Box 1301, Monticello, Kentucky, 42633. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00320 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.cotn) 



June 28,2006 
Dallas and Connie Piercy 
RR 4, Box 238-H 
Monticello, Kentucky 42633 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at Route 6, Box 1301, Monticello, Kentucky, 42633. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00320 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 



June 28,2006 
Mack Peercy 
RR 6, Box 1299 
Monticello, Kentucky 42633 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at Route 6, Box 1301, Monticello, Kentucky, 42633. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00320 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 



July 20,2006 
Steven Thompson 
2 1 3 Branch Road 
Monticello, Kentucky 42633 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at Route 6, Box 1301, Monticello, Kentucky, 42633. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00320 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 





July 20,2006 
Steven Thompson 
2 13 Branch Road 
Monticello, Kentucky 42633 

Public Notice 
Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 

as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at Route 6,  Box 1301, Monticello, Kentucky, 42633. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00320 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please chick us out online at www.mybluewarks.com) 
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July 5,2006 
Bobby and Tresia Fulton 
Route 6, Box 1300 
Monticello, Kentucky 4263 3 

Public Notice 
Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 

as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
cam~nunications services for over 1 5 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at Route 6, Box 1301, Monticello, Kentucky, 42633. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00320 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 
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June 28,2006 
Glen and Dorothy Abbott 
1 1 1 Center Street 
Monticello, Kentucky 4263 3 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been sewing Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

BIuegrass Cellular is applying to tlie Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Cornmission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at Route 6, Box 1301, MonticeIIo, Kentucky, 42633. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00320 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcoxnes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 
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June 28,2006 
Donald and Wanda Thompson 
213 Branch Road 
Monticello, Kentucky 42633 

Public Notice 
Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 

as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at Route 6, Box 1301, Monticello, Kentucky, 42633. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00320 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 
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June 28,2006 
Glen and Lucy Abbott 
11 1 Center Street 
Monticello, Kentucky 4263 3 

Public Notice 
Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 

as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at Route 6 ,  Box 1301, Monticello, K.entucky, 42633. A map showing the Iocation is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Sewice Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00320 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity to serve and provide wireless service in your 
commwiity! (For inore information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 
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June 28,2006 
Mack Peercy 
RR 6, Box 1299 
Monticello, Kentucky 4263 3 

Public Notice 
Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 

as Rluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
comunications services for over 15 years. 

Rluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at Route 6, Box 1301, Monticello, Kentucky, 42633. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00320 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunityto serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please chkck us out online at www.rnyb1ueworks.corn) 
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Dallas and Connie Piercy 
RR 4, Box 238-H 
Monticello, Kentucky 42633 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at Route 6, Box 130 1, Monticello, Kentucky, 42633. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00320 in your correspondence. 
. ,?' 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity'to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please ch&ck us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 
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June 28,2006 
David and Linda Smith 
Route 3, Box 278-D 
Monticello, Kentucky 42633 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at Route 6,  Box 1301, Monticello, Kentucky, 42633. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00320 in your correspondence. 
? 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity'to serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 
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June 28,2006 
Willadean Brake 
RR 4, Box 133 
Monticello, Kentucky 42633 

Public Notice 

Curnberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at Route 6, Box 1301, Monticello, Kentucky, 42633. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00320 in your correspondence. 
,+ 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity'~o serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please chCck us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 
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POSTAL INSPECTORS site map contact us government services jobs Nationai iZ: Premier Accounts 
Preserving the Trust Copyright O 1999-2004 USPS. All Rights Reserved. T e r m  of Use Privacy Policy 
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H UNlf'EQ STATES 
POSTAL SERVtC'e 

Track & Confirm 

Search Results 
LabelIReceipt Number: ER28 3588 619U S 
Detailed Results: 

* Delivered, June 29,2006,12:38 pm, MONTICELLO, KY 42633 
* Arrival at Unit, June 29, 2006,7:03 am, MONTICELLO, KY 42633 
* Enroute, June 29,2006,4:18 am, SOMERSET, KY 42501 

Enroute, June 28,2006,7:46 pm, LOUISVILLE, KY 40231 
* Acceptance, June 28,2006,2:09 pm, LOUISVILLE, KY 40270 

Enter LabellReceipt Number 

Track & Confirm by email .---- - - 
Get current event information or updates for your item sent to you or others by email. I -- Go r ,I 

Proof of Delivery 

Verify who signed for your item by email, fax, or mail. -- ! 

p o s ~ ~ l  ~NSPECTORS site map contact us government services jobs National & Premier Accounts 
Preserving the Trust Copyright O 1999-2004).JSPS. All Rights Reserved. Terms of Use Privacy Policy 



June 28,2006 
Paul and Vicki Parmley 
RR 3, Box 217 
Monticello, Kentucky 42633 

Public Notice 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is a Kentucky general partnership that markets its services 
as Bluegrass Cellular. Bluegrass Cellular has been serving Central Kentucky with wireless 
communications services for over 15 years. 

Bluegrass Cellular is applying to the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky (the "Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to construct and 
a new cell facility to provide cellular telephone service. This facility will include a 240 foot tower to 
be located at Route 6, Box 1301, Monticello, Kentucky, 42633. A map showing the location is 
attached. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding this proposed construction. Also, 
the Commission wants you to be aware of your right to intervene in this matter. Your 
comments and request for intervention should be addressed to: 

Executive Director's Office 
Public Service Commission of Kentucky 

P.O. Box 615 
Frankfort, Kentucky, 40602. 

Please refer to case number 2006-00320 in your correspondence. 

Bluegrass Cellular welcomes the opportunity"io serve and provide wireless service in your 
community! (For more information, please check us out online at www.myblueworks.com) 
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a UNITED STATES 
PoS7nt. SERVCC:E& 

Rack 23r Gomf irm 

Search Results 
LabelIReceipt Number: ER28 3588 65311 S 
Status: Delivered 

Your item was delivered at 4:12 pm on July 03, 2006 in MONTICELLO, 
KY 42633. The item was signed for by V PARMLEY. 

Enter LabellReceipt Number. 

Track & Confirm by emaii 
-- -- 

Get current event information or updates for your item sent to you or others by email. t - - - -  Go> 1 

Proof of Delivery 
,.-- 

Verify who signed for your item by email, fax, or mail. I - Ga -- 3 J 

POSTAL INSPECTORS site map contact us government services jobs Matio~liaf 8 Premier Accourlts 
Preserving the Trust Copyright 0 1999-2004 USPS. All Rights Reserved. T e r m  of Use Privacy Policy 
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H UNITED STATES 
POSTAL. SERVICE-3 

Track & Confirm 

LabelIReceipt Number: ER28 3588 65311 S 
Detailed Results: 

Delivered, July 03,2006,4:12 pm, MONTICELLO, KY 42633 Enter LabellRereipt Number. 
* Notice Left, June 29,2006,12:10 pm, MONTICELLO, KY 42633 

Arrival at Unit, June 29,2006,7:03 am, MONTICELLO, KY 42633 
Enroute, June 29,2006,4:18 am, SOMERSET, KY 42501 I 

Enroute, June 28,2006,7:46 pm, LOUISVILLE, KY 40231 
* Acceptance, June 28,2006,4:22 pm, LOUISVILLE, KY 40270 

fisotificatian Optilows 

Track & Confirm by email 
--- 

Get current event information or updates for your item sent to you or others by email. ( Go 9 I - ---- 
Proof of Delivery -- 
Verify who signed for your item by email, fax, or mail. I -- Ga z - 'I 

POSTAL, INSPECTORS site map contact us goverymenl services jobs National & Premier Accounts 
Presewiny the Trust Copyright Q 1999-2004 LISPS. Ail Rights Reserved. Tcrtns of Use Privacy Policy 
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Dimmore ;;lSh~hl 
/,71 G E I d E Y S  

Kerry W. Ingle 
(502) 540-2354 (Direct Dial) 
Icerry.ingle@dinslaw.com 

June 28,2006 

Via Certzped Mail 
Wayne County Judge Executive 
Courthouse 
109 North Main Street 
Monticello, Kentucky 42633 

: Public Notice - Public Service Commission of Kentucky 
Case No. 2006-00320 

Cumberland Cellular Partnership is applying to the Public Service Commission of 
Kentucky (the Commission") for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity to propose 
construction and operation for a new facility to provide cellular radio telecommunications 
service in rural service area (RSA) #5 in Wayne County. The facility will include a 240 ft. tower 
and an equipment shelter to be located at Route 6, Box 1301, Monticello, Kentucky, 42633. A 
map showing the location of the proposed new facility is enclosed. 

The Commission invites your comments regarding the proposed construction. You also 
have the right to intervene in this matter. 

Your comments and request for interveqtion should be addressed to: Executive Director's 
Office, Public Service Commission, P.O. Box q15, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602. Please refer to 
case number 2006-00320 in your correspondence. 

Very truly yours, 

DINSMORE & SH9j-IL L,LP 

enclosure 

KWI 



or on the front if: space per 
______I_______.-- 

1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: 

2. Article Number 7 0 U b  Ol,,oo U D O o  9 U L O  5502 

PS Form 381 1, February 2004 Domestic Reir~rn Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 











Wayne County 

The Ou 
109 East Columbia Avenue @ P.O. Box 432 

Monticello, KY 42633 * Phone (606) 348-3338 Fax (606) 348-8848 
Melinda Jones, President & Publisher 

Newspaper davit 
I, Melinda Jones, Publisher of The Wayne County Outloolr published at Monticello, 

Kentucky do solemnly swear that from my own personal lrnowledge and reference. 
to the files of said publication, the advertisement of: 

A 

I 

was inserted on the following dates in this newspaper: Ck- 
Date Page Colurnn 

Subscribed and sworn before me this &%&, day of 
2% sob, A.D. 

T b s -  0s 

1 

Notary 'Public 



the aforesaid terms and condi- 

JOHN PAUL JONES II 
MASTER COMMISSIONER, 

WAYNE CIRCUIT COURT 
711 2, 711 9 & 7/26/06 

, set this survey at the KENTUCKY 
-of-way of KY 790, being 5 j r ~  JUDICIAL CIRCUIT 
beginning corner to Byron WAYNE CIRCUIT COURT 

LOANS INC. d/b/a 

DIANNE COLLINS 

and JIMMY COLLINS, 
DEFENDANTS 

NOTICE OF MASTER 
COMRIIISSIONER'S SALE 

3.13 acres more or dence lacated on tract herein 
described. Thence running 

. . . -,. -- 













Information on Towers Registered with the FCC 
in Wayne County and 1/2 Mile Area Outside of the County Boundary 

Prepared By: 
LNGS Engineering June 9,2006 





Land Sumeyors and Consulting E,ngin~eers 

Site Name: MONTiCEkLe) WEST 

FROM MONTICELLO, KY, TA#E SR-92 NORTHWEST 1.4 MILES TO SR-90. TURN LEFT ONTO 
SR-90 AND CONTINUE SOUTHWEST 3.7 MILES TO OLD KEY 90 LOOP. TURN RIGHT ONTO 
OLD KEY 90 LOOP, AND PROCEED NORTI-IWEST 0.6 MILES TO SITE. 

23 15 Criffenden Drive PO Box 17546 Louisville, KY 402 17 
Phone" (502) 636-51 11 (502) 635-5866 Fax (502) 636-5263 





Site Name: Mo~lticello West 

OPTION TO LEASE AND LEASE AGREEMENT 

I. 

OPTION TO LEASE REAL PROPERTY 

THIS OPTION TO LEASE REAL PROPERTY (the "Option Agreen~el~t") is made and 

entered into this /& day o l  9 ,2006, by and between Tresia Fulton and her husband, 

Bobby Fulton whose address is 125 South Albany Road, Monticello, K Y  42633 (the " O ~ ~ t i o ~ ~ o r  

(s)" and Cumberland Cellular Partnership, cI/b/a Bluegrass Cellular, a Kentucky general 

partnership with prillcipal office and place of business at 2902 Ring Road, Elizabethtown, KY 

42701 (the "Optio~lee"). 

W I T N E S S E T F I :  ---------- 

WHEREAS, the O p t i o n ~ ~ ( ~ )  is the owner of certain real property located in Wavne County, 

Kentuclcy as nlore partic~~larly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated herein by 

reference (the "Property"); and 

WHEREAS, the Optionor(s) wishes to grant to the Optioliee, and the Optionee ~vishes to 

obtain from the Optionor(s), an option to lease the Property upon the terms an(+ conclitions set forth 

l~erein; 

NOW, THEREFORE, in collsideratioll of the foregoing prelmises and for other good and 

valuable consideratioil, the mutuality, receipt and sufficiency of whiclz are hereby aclu~owledged, the 

parties hereto do agree as follows. 
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1. In co~~s ide ra t io~~  of One Thousand Two Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents 

($1,200.00) paid by the (lptionee to the Optionor(s) (the "Option Consideration"), tllc 

receipt of which is hcrcby ackno\vledged by the Optionor(s), the Optionor(s) 

hereby grants to the Optionee an exclusive and irrevocable optioil to lease the 

Property (the "Optiol~"), upon the terms and collditiolls hereinafter set forth, upon the 

exercise of the Option at any time before 4:00 p.111. prevailing time on 5-/6 -6 3 
(the "Option Period") as set Ihrth in Paragraph 5 thereof. 

2. The parties hereto anticipate that the Property comprises approximately a 

One Hundred Foot by One Hundred Foot area, and that a right of way will be 

given by the Optionor(s) for the purposes of ingress and egress throughout the tern1 

of the lease. The Optionee shall obtain a11 accurate survey of the Property by a 

registered land surveyor licensed in the Cornmon\\iealth of Kentucky at the sole 

expense orthe Optionee. A copy of the sulvey shall be plovided to the Optionor(s). 

The description of tile Property shall include the number of acres determined by the 

surveyor. The Optionee shall obtain said survey .cvithin a reasollable time followilig 

the date of the Option Agreement. 

3.  During the term of the Option. the Optionee may enter onto the Propel-ty at its own 

risk to obtain soil saillples and to bore soil for the purposes of determil~ing the 

suitability of the Property for a col7nmunications tower. 

4. Upon the Optiol~ee's proper exercise of the Option in accordallce with Paragraph 5 
hereof, the Optionor(s) shall be deenled to have i~mmectiately executed, aclu~owledged 

and delivered to the Optionee the Lease Agreement contai~led in Section I1 hereof. 

The descriptioll of the Property shall be that determined by the registered land 

surveyor in accorda~lce with Paragraph 2 hereof. 
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5 If the Optio~iee elects to exercise the Option i n  accordance wit11 the terms hereof, 

notice of such election shall be cleemed s ~ ~ f ~ i c i e n t  i f  pel sonally deliverecl or sent by 

legisterecl ol certifiect illail, ret~un receipt requested, to thc address of the Optionor(s) 

set fol th in Paragraph IJ llereof. 

6. The Optionor(s) agrees not to sell, lease or offer for sale or lease the Property during 

the tenn of this Option or any renewal or extension of thc Option. 

7. In tlle event the Optionee fails to exercise the Option as set fort11 herein (unless suc11 

failure is due to the discovery of a defect in the Property or other matter 

lul~satisfactory to the Optionee), the Optionor(s) shall have the right to retain the 

Optiol~ Consideration. 

8. The Optionee may assign Illis Option with written consent of the Optionor(s), 1vhic11 

consent shall not be unreasonably witl~l~eld. and upon any assig~ullent such assignee 

shall have all the rights. relnedies and obligations as if it were the original Optionee 

hereunder. Fro111 and after any such assignment, the tern1 "Optionee" sliall refer to 

such assignee. 

9. Each party hereto sllall bear ally and all of its own expenses in col~nection with the 

negotiation, execution or settlement of this Option. 

10. Risk of loss wit11 respect to the Propel-ty during the term of this Option and during the 

tern] of the lease shall be upon the Optionor(s). If, during the tern1 of the Option, any 

portion of tlle Property shall be acquired by public authority under the right or threat 

of'eluillellt domain, the Optionee may, at its sole option. either (i) exercise the 
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Option, and in sucll event, all sullls receivccl froll~ the public authority by the 

Optionor(s) by reason of the talcing of a por t io~~ of the Property shall reduce the rent 

tlue untler the lease, or (ii) terminate this Option ant1 thereupon the C)ptionor(s) 

shall be obligated to return to the Optionee the full amount of the Option 

Collsideratioll previously paid to the Optionor(s) in "good and collected ft~nds." 

11.  The parties hereto represent to each other that neither llas engaged ally broker to 

represent their interests in connectio~~ with the trallsactions colltemplatecl hereby, and 

each agrees to indclnllify the other against ally and all claims made by ally brokers 

engaged or purported to be engaged by the other for brolterage col~ll~lissiol~s or fees 

il l  connection with the transactions col~telllplated hereby. 

* .  
12. lhe  Optionor(s) represents, warrants and covenants to the Optionee that the 

Optionor(s) has not caused or permitted. and sllall not cause orpel~llit, and to the best 

(#I '  Optionor(s)' Icnocvlectge 1-10 other person has caused or perlliitted ally hazardous 

material (as defined by any applicable federal. state or local law, rille or regulation) to 

be brought upon, placed, lield, located or disposed of at the Propel-ty. I11 the event 

any such contamination occurs for whicl~ the Optionee becolnes legally liable, the 

Optionor(s) shall indelmnify the Optionee against all claims, damages, j~ldgmel~ts, 

penalties and costs and expenses, including reasonable attorneys' rees. which 

Optionee may illcur. 

13. This Option Agree~nellt and the rights and obligations of the parties hereto shall be 

col~strued in accordance with the laws of the Co~~~monwea l t l~  of Kentucky. 
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14. For the purposes of giving notice as pern~itted ol leql~ired herein. the adclress ofthe 

Optionor(s)sliall be: 125 South Albany Road, Monticcllo, KY 42633; tlie 

Optionee's address shall be. 2902 Ring Roacl, Elizabethtol~ n, KY 42701. 

15. The Optionee sllall have the right, in its sole discretion, to record this Option in the 

Office of the Clerk of the County CourtofWayne Cou~ity, Kentucky. 

11. 

LEASE AGREEMENT 

16. 111 the event the Optioliee elects to exercise the Option to lease the Property. the terrns 

of tile Leasc Agreement ("Lease Agreenlent" or "L,ease") shall become immediately 

effective upon such exercise and shall be as follows. 

1 .  T1::- tc t~n of the Lease sl~all commence on the tlatc that the Optionor(s) 

receives proper notice that tlie Optionee Iias exercised the Option. pursuant to 

Paragraph 5 therein. Tlie initial term shall expire five (5) year(s) [son1 tlie 

conlniencement date of tlie Lease Agreenlent ant1 shall include three (3) 

additional ijve (5)-year terms per tlie L,ease Agreenient. Optionee may, by 

providing written notice at least sixty (60) days prior to tlie expiration of tlie 

original or any renewal Lease tern?. elect to unilaterally terminate this Lease 

at the elid of any original or renewal L,ease term. Such notice m11st be 

persollally delivered or sent via registered or certified mail, return receipt 

requested, to t l ~ e  address of the Optioner(s) set forth in Paragraph 14 hereof. 

Tlie Lease amount shall be adjusted at the end of each ten11 by an increase of 

12%. 
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The Optionee shall pay to the Optionor(s) rent for tile Property in the sum of 

Sis Thousand Dollars ancl Zero Cents ($6,000.00) yearly. to be paid in 

advance. Optionce shall pay the illst two years in advance. Accorc-lingly. 

Optionee sllall pap a total of Twelve lhousand 1)ollars and No Cents 

($12,000) on or before June 1. 2006. Said paylllellt shall represent rent for 

the first two years of the initial tern1 o S  the Lease. Optionee sllall ~nake  110 

rent payment in 2007. Coil~mencing June 1 ,  2008, Optionee shall pay 

Optiollor the annual rent payment 01' Siu Thousand Dollars and Zero Cents 

($6,000). All rent payments sllall be personally delivered or mailed to the 

Optioilor(s) at the address set forth in Paragraph 14 hereof. Ally checlt 

pay~~ient of the rent due under the L,ease shall be payable to the orclcr of 

Optionor(s). 

3. The Optionee shall be entitled to iisc and occupy the Property for the purpose 

of erecti11g. maintaining and operating a coll~municatio~ls tower and 

communications lilcilities thereon and for all sucll other uses as Optionee 

may, in its sole discretion. c-leenl necessary in connection there.cvit11. 

4. The Ol,tionoi(s) shall bc respo~~sible for the payment of all real estate taxes 

which shall be assessed against tkc Property during the ter11-1 of tlle lease. The 

Optio~lee shall pay all charges for heat. ivater, gas, electricity, sewcr use 

charges and any other utility used or co~lsiunled 011 the Property. The 

Optionee shall, at its own cost and expense, inail1tai11 and lteep in full force 

and efSect during tile telm of the lease public liability illsura~lce with coverage 

in the a~liou~lt  of at least one million dollars ($1,000,000.00) per person for 

bodily injury, disease, or death and sllall maintain property inslurance on ally 

property the Optio~lee located on the Property. 
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5 .  111e Optionee may assign the lease. The Optionee may sublet all or pal? of 

the space on the tower or ground space. 

6. The O ~ t i o ~ ~ o r ( s )  covellallts that 1117011 the Optionee's payllle~lt of' the rent 

agreed tipoll herein, as well as Optionee's observillg and perforlllilig all of the 

cove~lallts and conditions colltailied in the Lease. the Optioiiee may 

peacef~~lly and quietly e11,joy the Property subject to thc tenns and collditiolls 

set forth ill the Lease. 

7 .  The Optionee agrees to lnaintain an access road in a passable manner for the 

tern of tlie lease. 

8. Licensee's Payment of Taxes, Fees and Assesslnents. Optionee sllall pay 

directly to tlle applicable fecteral, state or local goverlxllelital unit or agency 

(L'Govel-nl~~ental Entity") or to Optionor if Optionor is invoiced by such 

Gover~u~~ental  Entity, all taxes, fees. assesslnents or other cllarges assessed by 

any Goverrunental Entity directly against Optionee's Eq~~ipment  andlor 

Optionee's use of tlle Facility. Optiollee shall also pay to Optiollor 

Optionee's Pro Rata Share of all taues, fees. assessments or charges including, 

but not linlited to, personal property taxes attributable to Optionee's 

equipment and antenna(s). municipal li-anchise fees, use fees, m~inicipal 

applicatiotl fees, installation Secs and illcreases thereof. "Pro Rata Share" 

shall meall tlie fraction of decilllal equivalellt of dividing one (1)  by tlie total 

numl.>er of then existing users occupyiilg a tower 011 the last day of the 

applicable calendar year. 
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17. This Option a11d Lcase Agreelnent colltains the entire agreeliient between the parties hereto 

and no n~odification or amendment shall be billcling upon any party imless made in writing 

and siglled by each of the pal ties hereto. 

18. Upon the terlvillatioll or other end of this Lease Agreement, Optionee shall have the right to 

selllove ally and all of its property (real or personal) from the Property regardless of whether 

or not such property  nay be collsidered a fixture thereto. 

19. Upon aballclo~llnellt of the property, Optionee shall 11ave thirty (30) days to dislllalltle and 

selllove the cellular antenna tower and anyla11 equipmeilt located on Optionor's property. 

[Remainder of Page Illtentionally Left Blank] 



Site Name: Monticello West 

EXECUTION OF AGREEMENT@) 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set tkeir hancls an0 ~tfliseci their 

- 

Date: CJ'<~*M- 

By: Tresia Fulton 
By: Bobby Fulto~: 
Property Owner(s) 

("Optionee") 

By: Ron Smith 
Authorized Representative 

The foregoing il~struluellt was ackilowledged berore nie this /O day of 

by Tresia F~llton to be hislher free act and deed. 
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The foregoing instrument was ack~lowledged before 111e this 

by Bobby Fultori to be l~is/her fiee act and deed. 

RY PUBLIC STATE AT LARGE 

-- 
STATE OF K e ~ l t u c ~ ~ y  

COUNTY OF Hardin r 
The forcg,, i 1 I ;iment wad .: .~iowleilged helore nle this 9 day of hlu . 

2006. by Ron Smith, to be his free act and deed r-', 

PUBLIC STATE OF LARGE 

y con~lllissioli expires: [ - &2-/-0 5 

Johl~  E. Selent 

DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP 

1400 PNC Plaza / 500 West Jefferson Street 

Louisville, K Y  40202 

(502) 540-2300 






